carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are
denominated in three different currencies as set out below:

30 June 2023

AUD ZAR USD Total $

Financial
Assets

22,940,279 2,924,147 1,871,066 27,735,492

(iii) Other price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors for
commodities. As the Group does not derive revenue from sale of
the products, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes
in the price risk is not considered material. The fair value of the
mining projects will be impacted by commodity price changes
(predominantly iron ore, nickel and uranium) and could impact
future revenues once operational. However, management monitors
current and projected commodity prices.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

Management have reviewed interest rate and foreign exchange risk
and determined the rates applied to be appropriate.

64

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

30 June 2023
Carrying

Amount $ Profit $
Other

Equity $
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

27,735,492 (138,677) - 138,677 - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables

12,966,314 - - - - (1,296,631) - 1,296,631 -

Equity
instruments
at FVOCI

5,047 - - - - - - - -

Other current
assets

214,697 - - - - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

10,598,926 - - - - 1,059,893 - (1,059,893) -

Total (decrease)/increase (138,677) - 138,677 - (236,738) 236,738 -

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

28 February
2023

Carrying
Amount

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$
Profit

$

Other
Equity

$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

49,486,940 (247,435) - 247,435 - - - - -

Trade and other
receivables

43,791,012 - - - - (4,379,101) - 4,379,101 -

Equity
instruments
at FVOCI

6,334 - - - - - - - -

Other current
assets

214,697 - - - - - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

39,055,949 - - - - 3,905,595 - (3,905,595) -

Total (decrease)/increase (247,435) - 247,435 - (473,506) 473,506 -

65

(v
)

Fi
xe

d I
nt

er
es

t R
at

e M
at

ur
in

g

WA
EIR

1
Flo

at
in

g I
nt

er
es

t R
at

e
Wi

th
in

 Ye
ar

1 t
o 5

 Ye
ar

s
Ov

er
 5

Ye
ar

s
No

n-
In

te
re

st
 B

ea
rin

g
To

ta
l

Ju
ne

 20
23

 %
Fe

b 2
02

3 %
Ju

ne
 20

23
 $

Fe
b 2

02
3 $

Ju
ne

 20
23

 $
Fe

b 2
02

3 $
Ju

ne
 20

23
 $

Fe
b 2

02
3 $

Ju
ne

 20
23

 $
Fe

b 2
02

3 $
Ju

ne
 20

23
 $

Fe
b 2

02
3 $

Ju
ne

 20
23

 $
Fe

b 2
02

3 $

Fin
an

cia
l A

ss
et

s:

Ca
sh

 an
d

ca
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

en
ts

3.5
0

1.3
7

18
,96

7,4
32

40
,8

40
,48

3
8,7

68
,06

0
8,6

46
,45